

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

## BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MICHIGAN CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL RIGHTS

### FRANK J. KELLEY

Attorney General Louis J. Caruso Solicitor General Counsel of Record

Felix E. League Assistant Attorney General

By: Howard E. Goldberg (P14095) Dianne Rubin (P25142) Assistant Attorneys General 1840 State of Michigan Plaza 1200 Sixth Street Detroit, MI 48226-2476 (313) 256-2557

Attorneys for the Michigan Civil Rights Commission and Michigan Department of Civil Rights

.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED	. i
INTEREST OF AMICUS	. 1
OPINION BELOW	. 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	. 3
ARGUMENT	4
INTRODUCTION	4
I. THE STATE OF MICHIGAN'S EFFORTS TO	)
ACHIEVE EQUAL OPPORTUNITY	. 5
II. MICHIGAN'S OBLIGATION TO PROMOTE AF FIRMATIVE ACTION IN THE STATE CLAS SIFIED SERVICE	-
III. THE LAYOFF PROVISIONS IN THE JACKSON BOARD OF EDUCATION-JACKSON EDUCA TION ASSOCIATION'S COLLECTIVE BAR GAINING ARGREEMENT ARE CONSISTENT WITH ITS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH	- - : [
THE MICHIGAN CIVIL RIGHTS COMMIS   SION   IV.   THE EFFORTS OF THE JACKSON BOARD OF   EDUCATION TO INSURE EQUAL OPPORTU-	. 13 7
V. POLICY CONSIDERATIONS SUPPORTING	. 15
PUBLIC EMPLOYERS' USE OF OUT-OF-LINE SENIORITY LAYOFF PROVISIONS	Ē
VI. THE DECISION IN WYGANT MUST BE AF FIRMED TO ALLOW PUBLIC EMPLOYERS TO CONTINUE TO PROVIDE EQUAL EM PLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY TO ALL	5
CONCLUSION	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
Baker v. City of Detroit, 504 F. (E. D. Mich. 1980)	
Bolden v. Grand Rapids Operat 214 N.W. 241 (1927)	
Bratton v. City of Detroit, 704 Cert denied 104 S Ct 703 (198	F.2d. 878 (6th Cir. 1983) 84)7, 11, 18
Brown v. Board of Education, 34 493-494 N. 11 (1953)	
Detroit Police Officers Ass'n v. (E.D. Mich. 1978), rev'd, 608 cert. denied, 452 U.S. 938 (19	F. 2d 671 (6th Cir. 1979),
Fullilove v. Klutznick, 448 U.S.	448, 519 (1980) 18
General Motors Corp. v. Read, 2 293 N.W. 751 (1940)	
La Rivere v. Equal Employme 682 F.2d 1275, 1278-79 (9th C	/
Local 526-M, Michigan Correct Comm'n, 101 Mich. App. 54 (1981)	6, 555, 313 N.W.2d 143
Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenberg 402 U.S. 1, 15 (1971)	
United States v. Michigan, No. ( (W.D. Mich. Sept. 29, 1977)	
United Steelworkers of America (1979)	
University of California Regents 438 U.S. 265, 364 (1978)	
United States Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e, (1964)	

Page
Michigan Statutes
1867 Mich. Pub. Acts 34 5
1869 Mich. Pub. Acts 77 5
1885 Mich. Pub. Acts 130 5
Mich. Comp. Laws §423.301 <i>et seq</i> (1948) (repeated 1976)
Mich. Comp. Laws §18.1411 10
§37.2201 6
§37.2202
§38.19(a) 10
Michigan Constitution
Mich. Const. of 1835, art. 1, §3
Mich. Const. of 1908, art. 6, §22 5
Mich. Const., art. 1, §2 5
art. 5, §295, 13
Rules and Regulations
Supreme Court Rule No. 36 1
Michigan Administrative Materials
Executive Orders and Directives:
1971-8
1975-3
1979-2
1983-4
1985-2 10

	rage
Michigan Civil Rights Commission: Complaint No. 6485 (1968)	14
Joint Policy Statement (1966)	13-14
Notice of Disposition, Complaint No. 6485 (1968)	14
Review of Mich. State Classified Service (1971)	8
Michigan Civil Service Commission: Rules (1955), art 26 § B-3	8
Rules (1983), rule 2-19.3d	10
rule 3-4.4	8
Michigan Equal Employment Opportunity Council: Report (1980)	10
Employment Contracts Jackson Bd. of Ed. and Jackson Ed. Ass'n:	
art. VII (1972-1973)	17
art. XIII § B-1 (1972-1973)	17
art IX § D-3, 4 (1983-1985)	17
State of Michigan and American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees: art. XIII § C-3(e) (1983-1986)	
State of Michigan and Mich. State Employees Ass'n: art. 12 § D-6(e) (1983-1984)	12
State of Michigan and Mich. State Police Troopers Ass'n: art. 12 § $6-b(1)$ (1984-1986)	

### No. 84-1340

In The Supreme Court of the United States October Term, 1985
